



\$~16

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 506/2019 & I.A.No.13574/2019

PAWAN HANS LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Manmohan Singh
Narula, Adv. (Mob. No.
9953951910).

versus

THE NEW INDIA ASURANCE CO. LTD.Defendant

Through: Mr. Salil Paul and Mr.
Harmeet Singh Phillip,
Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

04.08.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 506/2019

1. Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the parties have not filed the original documents on record. Therefore exhibit mark cannot be put on the photocopies.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the documents which have already admitted by the parties in their affidavit for admission/denial of the documents, can be exhibited irrespective whether original have been filed or not.
3. Once any party has admitted a particular document in the affidavit for admission/denial of the document, then it is estopped from raising any objection regarding its mode of proof. Therefore, I find no merits in the contentions based by the ld. Counsel for the defendant.
4. In terms of affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed on behalf of defendant, the defendant has admitted 9 documents of the plaintiff and the same are exhibited as



Ex.P-1 to P-9. The plaintiff has only admitted existence/receipt of 8 documents which are exhibited from Ex.D-1 to D-8. However the plaintiff had admitted only receipt of document Ex.D-4, D-5 & D-8 and denied contents of the same.

5. Entries of exhibits have been marked in Joint Document Schedule.
6. Admission/denial of documents stands concluded.
7. Ld. Counsels for both the parties have submitted that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court where they would make their further submissions.
8. At joint request, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **17th September, 2025.**

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 4, 2025/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any